

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- <u>303954</u> DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 2 9 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DECLARING A CONTINUED STATE OF EMERGENCY REGARDING THE WILDFIRES.

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 8630 authorizes local governing bodies to proclaim local emergencies when such events occur as are defined by California Government Code section 8558(c), provided further by Section 8630 that the local governing body must review the state of emergency at its regularly scheduled meetings or every twenty-one days until such emergency is declared to be terminated; and

WHEREAS, on October 29, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. R-303098

declaring the existence of a local emergency regarding the wildfires which began on October 21, 2007, in the areas of the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that a local emergency continues to exist in the City of San Diego due to the above-described wildfires; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that pursuant to California Government Code section 8630, a continued state of emergency is declared to exist in the City of San Diego due to the wildfires which began on October 21, 2007. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the measures previously taken by the City Council

in Resolution No. R-303098 shall continue to have full force and effect.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Catherine M. Bradley By

Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB:als 04/11/08 Or.Dept:Mayor R-2008-889

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>JUL 2 2 2008</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: _____

Approved: _____

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303955 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 292008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DECLARING A CONTINUED STATE OF EMERGENCY DUE TO SEVERE SHORTAGE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN THE CITY.

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 8630 authorizes local governing bodies to proclaim local emergencies when such events occur as are defined by California Government Code section 8558(c); and

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2002, the City Council adopted Resolution No. R-296982 declaring the existence of a state of emergency due to severe shortage of affordable housing in the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, in adopting Resolution No. R-296982 on August 6, 2002, the Council specifically found, pursuant to the aforementioned California Government Code, that the affordable housing shortage was an emergency "beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment and facilities" of the City of San Diego alone; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that, despite numerous successful initiatives to preserve and produce affordable housing, such an emergency continues to exist in the City of San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that pursuant to California Government Code section 8630, a continued state of emergency is declared to exist due to severe shortage of affordable housing in the City of San Diego.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the measures previously taken by the City Council in Resolution No. R-296982 shall continue to have full force and effect.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Alex W. Sachs Deputy City Attorney

AWS:mm 7/11/08 Or.Dept: Mayor R-2009-53 MMS#6499

By

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of |||| 2 2 2008

> ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

Approved:

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

